
1 
 

 
 
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr 
Chief Officer (Governance) 
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu) 
 

 
 

 

 

 
To: Ron Keating (Chair) 

Councillors: Chris Bithell, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Hilary Isherwood, Colin Legg, Dave Mackie and 
Nigel Steele-Mortimer 
 
RELIGIOUS DENOMINATIONS: 
Mrs. D. Jones, Mr. Gareth Wyn Jones, 
Ms. S. Jones, Mrs. D. McIntyre, Rev H. Powell-
Davies and Ms. Rita Price 
 
TEACHER ASSOCIATIONS: 
Ms. D. Westaway, Mrs. Y. Barker, Mrs. L. Harkin 
and Mr. I. Hussain 
 

 
CS/NG 

 
4 February 2015 

 
Tracy Waters 01352 702331 

 
 

Mr. Philip Lord (Challenge Advisor) 
 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
A meeting of the FLINTSHIRE SACRE will be held in the CLWYD COMMITTEE 
ROOM, COUNTY HALL, MOLD CH7 6NA on WEDNESDAY, 11TH FEBRUARY, 
2015 at 2.00 PM to consider the following items. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

Democracy & Governance Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



2 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
CONDUCT  

 Members are reminded that they must declare the existence and nature of 
their declared personal interests.   

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting 
held on 1st October 2014.   

4 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS (Pages 9 - 12) 

 To receive the analysis of recent Estyn Inspection Reports.   

5 EXAMINATION RESULTS 2013 (Pages 13 - 22) 

 To consider a report analysing the examination results for 2013.  

6 WHAT DOES THE DATA TELL US? (Pages 23 - 40) 

 To receive a powerpoint presentation created by WJEC for the WASACRE 
Autumn meeting.   

7 SACRES AND CONSORTIA ARRANGEMENTS (Pages 41 - 46) 

 To receive feedback from WASACRE on how members can support the work 
of SACREs.  

8 RE AND LOCAL COMMUNITIES  

 To receive an update.   

9 WASACRE (Pages 47 - 52) 

 i. To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association (copy 
enclosed). 

ii. To agree attendance to the next WASACRE 6th March 2015 meeting in 
Pembrokeshire. 

iii. 25th June 2015 Flintshire is hosting WASACRE and WASACRE AGM 

10 DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  

 The next meeting will be held at 2pm on Wednesday, 17th June 2015 in the 
Clwyd Committee Room, County Hall, Mold.  

 



FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL 
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 

1 OCTOBER 2014 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for 
Religious Education held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 1st October 
2014 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillors:  Dave Mackie, Colin Legg and Nigel Steele-Mortimer  
 
Religious Denominations: Dora Jones, Gareth W. Jones, Delyth McIntyre, 
Rev. Huw Powell-Davies and Rita Price  
 
Teacher Associations: Ron Keating (Chair) 
 
APOLOGIES: 
Councillors: Chris Bithell and Hilary Isherwood  
Sue Jones  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  
Challenge Advisor and Committee Officer 
 
 At the start of the meeting, the Chair asked those present to introduce 
themselves to the group, as the membership had changed slightly.   
 

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
CONDUCT.   

 
  No declarations of interest were made.  
 
11. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIR 
 
  The Chair sought nominations for the position of Vice-Chair from the 

Religious Denominations Representatives.  Rita Price was nominated by  
Delyth McIntyre and this was duly seconded.  Rev. Huw Powell-Davies was 
nominated by the Challenge Advisor but he declined the nomination.   

 
  Ms. Price agreed to her nomination and on being put the vote, the 

proposal was carried.  The Chair congratulated Ms. Price on her appointment 
as Vice-Chair.     

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That Rita Price be appointed as Vice-Chair until the Summer of 2015 and 

become Chair for the academic year 2015/16.   
 
12. MINUTES  
 
  The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2014 2014 were submitted. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 3



Matters Arising  
 
Minute number 3 – Analysis of Inspection Reports 
 
In referring to the resolution on page 2, the Challenge Advisor confirmed that 
a letter had been sent to the schools concerned to congratulate them on the 
positive outcomes of the inspections.   
 
Minute number 4 – Presentation on the delivery of Religious Education at 
Holywell High School 
 
The Challenge Advisor said that a letter had been prepared but had not yet 
been sent to the Governing Body at Holywell High School.   
 
Minute number 5 – Speech from Huw Lewis to REC 
 
Rita Price referred to the speech from Huw Lewis to REC and asked whether 
an update was available.  The Challenge Advisor confirmed that this would 
not be available until the review had been completed and the report of 
Professor Donaldson had been published.  WASACRE had met with 
Professor Donaldson and he had expressed his disappointment that there 
were not enough positive outcomes for Religious Education by pupils at 
Welsh Schools but WASACRE had not felt that this was the case.  The 
Challenge Advisor referred to the Religious Education Quality Mark (REQM) 
and explained that he was to undertake an assessment to identify some 
positive outcomes from responses shown on the REQM website.   
 
 The Chair indicated that he had spoken with the Challenge Advisor 
prior to the meeting on the Agreed Syllabus for Flintshire, which was due to be 
out of date shortly.  They had suggested that the drawing up of a new syllabus 
should wait until the production of the report by Professor Donaldson and that 
working to the current Agreed Syllabus should continue.   
 

 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes be approved as a correct record.      
 
13. SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2013-14 
 
  The Challenge Advisor introduced the draft annual report of Flintshire 

SACRE 2013-14 which had been circulated to members with the agenda. 
 
  He detailed the content of the report, which included examination 

results for Religious Studies for 2013, and asked members to advise him of 
any amendments that were required. 

 
  In referring to the organisations that would receive the report, as 

detailed on page 16, the Chair queried why the Diocese of Bangor had been 
included in the list.   

 

Page 4



The Challenge Advisor stated that once the report had been published, 
it would be sent to WASACRE to include on their website and the other 
organisations in the list would be emailed a link to the WASACRE website to 
allow them to view the report.  Following a discussion, it was agreed that a 
note should be included in the report about the role played by the Diocese of 
St. Asaph and the Diocese of Wrexham.   

 
Delyth McIntyre proposed that the draft report be finalised, published 

and sent to WASACRE for inclusion on their website, and this was duly 
seconded. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the draft report be finalised, published and sent to WASACRE for 
inclusion on their website.          

  
14 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS 
  
  The Challenge Advisor introduced the report on the analysis of 

inspection reports for the following school inspected under the Estyn 
Framework in May 2014:- 

 
 Sandycroft C.P. School 
 
  The Chair welcomed the positive comments for Key Questions 2 and 3 

and the strong links with the community reported under the section on 
partnership working.   

 
  In response to a question from Delyth McIntyre about why there were 

no comments on Key Question 1, the Challenge Advisor said that the Estyn  
report, which this report was a summary of, had not included any comments 
on Key Question 1.  The Chair referred to standards and said that the core 
curriculum was reported and that not including Key Question 1 was not a 
negative result.   

 
Rita Price queried whether there was the opportunity for SACRE to 

undertake dialogue with Estyn on the issue of Spiritual, Moral, Social and 
Cultural Development.  The Chair felt that the inclusion of examples in the 
reports of good practice would provide more detail for SACRE.  The 
Challenge Advisor explained that guidelines about Spiritual, Moral, Social and 
Cultural Development were included on the Estyn website and he did not feel 
that Estyn would be able to provide any further detail on the subject.  He 
added that he had requested information from Sandycroft School on their 
partnership working for inclusion in the Community Partnership pack.  Ms. 
Yvonne Barker also indicated that the Head Teacher of Sandycroft school had 
spoken at a Primary School Federation meeting.  The Chair asked Ms. Barker 
to provide an update and feedback on the presentation by the Head Teacher 
at the next meeting of SACRE.  It was also agreed that a letter would be sent 
to the school congratulating them on the positive outcomes of the inspection.   

 

Page 5



 RESOLVED: 
 
 (a) That the report be noted;  
 

(b) That a letter be sent to Sandycroft C.P. School to congratulate them on 
the positive outcome of the inspection; and 

 
(c) That Yvonne Barker provide an update and feedback on the 

presentation by the Head Teacher of Sandycroft C.P. School at the 
next meeting of SACRE.                    

               
15. ESTYN REPORT ‘ESDGC PROGRESS IN EDUCATION FOR 

SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT AND GLOBAL CITIZENSHIP’ 
 
  Prior to the introduction of the report by the Challenge Advisor, 

Councillor Colin Legg expressed his disappointment at the inclusion of the 
item on the agenda as he felt that the report did not include any reference to 
religious points of view for any faith.  The Chair responded that the Education 
for Sustainable Development and Global Citizenship (ESDGC) report could be 
used as a tool for the promotion of Religious Education in other areas.   

 
  The Challenge Advisor provided a detailed presentation of the report 

which gave information on the progress made in schools for sustainable 
development and global citizenship since 2006 when Estyn published a 
baseline report on ‘Establishing a position statement for Education for 
Sustainable Development and Gl
[...]
the report be noted.                     
     
16. RE AND LOCAL COMMUNITY 
 
  The Challenge Advisor explained that he had sent out two requests for 

case studies but had not received many responses which was disappointing. 

Page 7



A database was to be established with contact details for co-ordinators in 
schools and he would use this information to request case studies again.  He 
added that he would also contact Church Groups to provide examples of 
community links.  The second request for case studies would include a 
proforma to fill in which he hoped would encourage responses.  An update on 
community links would be provided at the next meeting of SACRE.   

 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the update be noted.            
 
17. WASACRE 
 

(i) To agree attendance to the next WASACRE meeting scheduled for 26th 
November 2014 in Neath Port Talbot 

 
  The Challenge Advisor indicated that he would be able to attend the 

next WASACRE meeting scheduled for 26th November 2014.   
 

(ii) 25th June 2015 – Flintshire hosting WASACRE and WASACRE AGM 
 
The Challenge Advisor explained that Flintshire SACRE were to host 

the WASACRE meeting and AGM on 25th June 2015 in the Council Chamber 
at County Hall, Mold.  The Leader of the Council had been invited to attend 
and he hoped that some local schools would be able to join the meeting to 
provide a presentation.  A formal introduction would also be given by the Chief 
Officer (Education and Youth).   

 
The Chair thanked the Challenge Advisor and Committee Officer for 

their work in facilitating the meeting. 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

(a) That the Challenge Advisor attend the next WASACRE meeting on 26th 
November 2014 in Neath Port Talbot; and 

 
(b) That the update on the WASACRE meeting and AGM be noted.   

.      
18. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 
  The Chairman informed members that the next meeting of SACRE had 

been scheduled for 2pm on Wednesday, 11th February 2015 in the Clwyd 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold.   

   
 

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.29 pm) 
 
 

4444444444 
Chairman 

Page 8



 

Analysis of Inspection Reports 
Flintshire SACRE 

 
Spring 2014 

(reports published in the Autumn term) 
  
5 schools 

School Dates Reporting Inspector 

Gwynedd C.P. School (Flint)  September 2014 Janet Elizabeth Rowlands  

Ysgol Glan Aber C.P. (Bagillt) July 2014 Ann Jones 

Ysgol Gronant (Nr Prestatyn)  July 2014  Goronwy Morris  

St David's R.C. School (Mold)  June 2014 Goronwy Morris 

Ysgol Cae'r Nant (Connah’s Quay) June 2014 Jane Mccarthy 

  

  
POSTIVE COMMENTS     

 
Key Question 1: How good are outcomes? 

 
Wellbeing      

• Many pupils, led by the school council and other pupil groups, contribute 
significantly to the life of the school and the wider community. They feel that staff 
value their opinions and listen to them. Members identify and promote activities 
to support a range of local and national charities. For example, pupils lead 
enthusiastically on the development of the junior version of the Saint Vincent de 
Paul Society.   (St David’s RC)  

 
Key Question 2: How good is provision?             

  
Learning experiences:     

• Studies of other countries, including Nepal and Uganda, help pupils to understand 
well their place in the wider world. (Gwynedd)  

• Pupils have opportunities to study the wider world, for example African tribal art, 
but, in general, the provision for developing pupils’ knowledge and understanding 
of global citizenship is limited. (Glan Aber)  

• The school provides pupils with a good range of opportunities to learn about 
sustainability and global citizenship.  Pupils’ involvement in building an African 
home in the school grounds and studying bread from around the world develops 
their understanding of how people live in other countries well. (Gronant)  

• There is good provision to promote pupils’ understanding of sustainability and 
global citizenship. Teachers promote these through suitable activities, such as 
learning about countries taking part in the football world cup and holding a 
European week to explore aspects of life in Europe.  (Cae’r Nant) 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



• The school provides a broad and balanced curriculum, which meets the 
requirements of the Foundation Phase, the National Curriculum and religious 
education effectively. (St David’s RC) 

• The school provides pupils with a good range of opportunities to learn about 
sustainability and global citizenship. Teachers make good use of a structured 
programme of RE lessons and activities to promote pupils’ awareness of life in 
other countries. (St David’s RC) 

 
Care, support and guidance:       

• Overall, the provision for healthy living and pupils’ spiritual, moral, social and 
cultural development is good. (Gwynedd)  

• The school places appropriate emphasis on promoting values and principles and 
pupils reflect this well through the respect and consideration they have for each 
other and adults. (Gwynedd) 

• All staff contribute to pupils’ moral development well through their emphasis on 
good behaviour. They reinforce school rules appropriately in all activities and on 
the playground. The school promotes pupils’ cultural awareness successfully 
through a wide range of interesting topics and themes, which enhance pupils’ 
knowledge of the local area and Wales. Staff provide well for pupils’ spiritual 
development through regular and interesting acts of collective worship. In 
religious education work, pupils reflect on their own beliefs and those of other 
religions appropriately. (Glan Aber)  

• The school provides good opportunities for pupils to develop their spiritual, moral, 
social and cultural skills. (Gronant) 

• Teachers promote personal and social education effectively through circle time 
and other activities that promote pupils’ emotional wellbeing. (Gronant)  

• The school recognises and celebrates cultural diversity within its community and 
beyond well. For example, the school library is developing a multilingual section 
to meet the needs of learners with English as an additional language. Regular 
school assemblies promote pupils’ spiritual and moral development well. (Cae’r 
Nant)  

• The school provides an extensive range of opportunities for pupils to develop their 
spiritual, moral and social skills. (St David’s RC)  

 
Learning Environment: 

• All staff promote diversity and equal opportunities well both within the curriculum 
and in extra-curricular activities. (Gronant)  

• The school regularly reminds pupils in assemblies and in discussions of the 
importance of treating each other with consideration and respect. (Cae’r Nant) 

 
Key Question 3: How good are leadership and management? 
 
Leadership: 

• The school has established a clear vision and set of core values that accurately 
reflect the school’s mission, its place in the community and its Christian ethos. 
(St David’s RC) 

 
Partnership working: 

Page 10



• Visits from local clergy contribute well towards enhancing pupils’ understanding 
of life in other countries. (Gronant)  

• The school has strong links with the local community. For instance, there is a 
very effective partnership with the local church, which adjoins the school 
grounds. The vicar visits the school regularly and the school visits the church on 
special occasions. (Cae’r Nant)  

• The school works effectively with a wide range of partners, including the church, 
parents and the local community. This has a beneficial effect on pupils’ 
wellbeing and learning. (St David’s RC) 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS:  

• Improve the provision for global citizenship. (Glan Aber)  
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Summary of Examination Results – 2014 
For Flintshire SACRE 

GCSE Results:  Religious Studies: Full Course 
All candidates: 

School 2014 
entry 

2013 
entry 

2014 
A*-C 
% 

2013 
A*-C 
% 

Difference 
%  

+/- Nat 
2012 

Elfed - - - - 
[...]
us Studies  GCSE SHORT  COURSE are below the National 

Average A*-C  FOR ALL SUBJECTS and A*-G rates (but less so in Specification B). 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

11. A very high proportion of those entered for either specification  actually sit the 

 exams (for example 97% - Spec A  entries and 98% of Spec B entries) 

 

GCSE feedback on the last 3 years 

  

National 

% A*-C 

All 

Subjects 

Spec A 

(short) 

Spec B 

(short) National 

% A*-G 

Spec A 

(short) 

Spec B 

(short) 

2012 65.8% 57.8% 65.7% 98.7% 93.1% 95.9% 

2013 65.7% 56.3% 62.9% 98.7% 92.3% 95.7% 

2014 66.6% 53.9% 63.3% 98.5% 87.3% 96.1% 

P
age 30



 

 

 

12. Since 2013, in every unit in both  Spec A and Spec B on Q. 1(e)  5 marks are  

awarded for ”Spelling, Punctuation and Grammar” (SPAG) 

 

The boys have scored  3.0 marks  on average  over  2 years  

The girls have scored  3.4 marks  on average  over 2 years 

 

The average SPaG mark for  both boys and girls  

has increased  since being introduced. 

 

2013  Boys avg. mark 3.0  Girls avg. mark  3.4 

2014  Boys avg. mark 3.38 Girls avg. mark. 3.79 

 

 

 

 

GCSE feedback on the last 3 years 

P
age 31



.  

 

AS/A2 combined entry level profile last  3 years 

FE/ Tertiary % Independent % Other % Secondary % 

2012 Avg. 9.6 8.3 0.0 82.0 

2013 Avg. 10.6 12.3 1.2 75.9 

2014 Avg. 15.7 11.2 0.6 72.6 

1. Entry profile has  changed  slightly with a higher  % of FE/Tertiary and Independent Schools 

now  taking  Religious Studies. 

 

2. On average the GCE split (both at AS/A2 level)  is a  70% female and 30% male. 

P
age 32



.  

 

Year WJEC  AS Entries TOTAL AS Entries in 

Wales 

2012 2,060 2,201 

  

2013 2,001 2,151 

  

2014 2,302 2,480 

  

3 yr. change 

  

242 279 

  

GCE AS feedback on the last 3 years 

3. There has been a 10%+  increase in the number of  WJEC AS entries in the last 3 years. 

P
age 33



.  

 

  

National 

% A 

WJEC AS 

% A 

National 

% A-B 

WJEC AS 

 % A-B 

National 

% A-C 

WJEC AS 

% A-C  National 

% A-D 

WJEC AS 

% A-D 

 

National 

% A-E 

WJEC AS 

% A-E 

2012 16.1% 16.5% 40.0% 39.4% 62.9% 62.8% 79.8% 79.4% 90.3% 90.5% 

2013 16.7% 17.7% 39.3% 43.9% 63.6% 68.1% 80.7% 83.9% 91.0% 92.8% 

2014 16.3% 18.7% 38.5% 42.4% 60.8% 65.4% 78.0% 81.8% 89.4% 91.3% 

GCE AS level feedback on the last 3 years 

4. The  figures show that that WJEC candidates have generally performed above the 

 national figures in all areas in the last 3 years.  Including at A-C and A-E. 

P
age 34



.  

 

GCE AS level feedback on the last 3 years 

As Level 2012 2013 2014 
Units ranked  by  

uptake  

  
No. of 

sitters 

No. of 

sitters 

No. of 

sitters 
  

Eastern Religions 901 910 1491 1 

Religion and Ethics 960 948 1275 2 

Philosophy of Religion 766 688 891 3 

Contemporary Society  550 362 826 4 

Western Religions 384 473 523 5 

Christianity 51 28 31 6 

Biblical Studies 42 64 27 7 

5. At AS level there continues to be a move  away from more ‘traditional’ options   

       such  as  Christianity/Biblical studies and towards other options such as  Eastern 

       Religions, etc. 

P
age 35



.  

 

Year WJEC Entries TOTAL Entries in 

Wales 

2012 1560 1690 

2013 1582 1678 

2014 1632 1742 

3 yr. change 

  
+72 +52 

GCE A2 level feedback on the last 3 years 

6. There has also been a  4.6% increase in WJEC A2 entries in the last 3 years. 

P
age 36



.  

 

GCE A2 Level  

  

National 

% A* 

WJEC A2  

% A* 

National 

% A*-A 

WJEC A2  

% A*-A 

National 

% A*-B 

WJEC A2 

% A*-B 

 

 

 

 

 

National 

% A*-C 

 

 

 

 

 

WJEC A2 

% A*-C 
National 

% A*-D 

WJEC A2 

% A*-D 

National 

% A*-E 

 

 

 

 

 

WJEC A2   

% A*-E 

2012 3.0% 3.0% 20.7% 20.4% 54.3% 54.3% 80.5% 81.4% 93.7% 94.7% 98.3% 98.8% 

2013 2.3% 2.4% 19.0% 19.9% 50.8% 52.3% 79.2% 81.3% 95.2% 95.6% 98.8% 99.2% 

2014 2.5% 3.3% 16.8% 19.1% 48.9% 51.7% 78.1% 80.8% 92.7% 94.0% 97.7% 98.3% 

7. The  figures show that that WJEC cand
[...]
at the England consultation closes on 29 December 2014. As there 

would be no SACRE meetings before then, it is important for individuals to respond to 

the consultation. 

Neeta Singh Baicher commented that we would welcome all major religions to be taught 

in schools. Pupils would not get that broader perspective if only one religion were 

studied. 

Page 50



 

5 

 

7. Cyflwyniadau / Presentations:  

NAPfRE: Cyflwyniad gan CBAC – Beth mae’r data yn dysgu i ni / A presentation by 

WJEC- What does the data tell us?  

Andrew Pearce shared with members the WJEC Religious Studies data feedback for 

GCSE, AS and A2. A copy of the PowerPoint presentation is available on the 

WASACRE website for members to view. Members present were pleased to note that the 

Religious Studies results were very good and some members felt that the flexibility with 

entries should be retained in order to retain a pupil-centred qualification process in the 

future. 

Vicky Thomas asked whether some schools are now moving from Religious Studies short 

course to Religious Studies full course in the same lesson time in order to improve the 

schools’ capped points scores and is this because the results have been so good? Andrew 

Pearce confirmed that the Religious Studies full course is more important to schools with 

regard to statistics and also helps students in achieving their Welsh Baccalaureate 

qualification. Andrew Pearce went on to say that in schools where more time is being 

sought for maths and science, at the risk of losing Key Stage 4 RE, teachers can argue 

that full course Religious Studies results are valuable and higher than other non-core 

subjects, but need less time to achieve than others. GCSE Religious Studies can help with 

easing timetabling difficulties with the new curriculum changes, count towards statistics 

and help pupils to achieve the Welsh Baccalaureate.  Andrew urged members to take the 

presentation back to their own SACREs and use i

Minutes of the meeting


FLINTSHIRE STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL
FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

11 FEBRUARY 2015

Minutes of the meeting of the Flintshire Standing Advisory Council for Religious 
Education held at County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 11 February 2015

PRESENT:
Councillors: Chris Bithell, Dave Mackie and Nigel Steele-Mortimer

Religious Denominations: Dora Jones and Delyth McIntyre

Teacher Associations: Ron Keating (Chair)

APOLOGIES:
Councillors: Hilary Isherwood and Colin Legg
Yvonne Barker, Ibad Hussain and Sue Jones

IN ATTENDANCE:
Challenge Advisor and Committee Officer

19. DECLARATION OF INTEREST: CODE OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT CONDUCT

No declarations of interest were made.

20. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2014 were submitted.

Matters Arising

Minute number 13 - SACRE Draft Annual Report 2013-14

The Challenge Advisor confirmed that the Annual Report was now 
available on the WASACRE website in English and was awaiting translation to 
Welsh.  On behalf of SACRE, the Chair thanked the Challenge Advisor for his 
hard work in producing the report.

Minute number 14 - Analysis of Inspection Reports

The Challenge Advisor advised that a letter of congratulations had been 
sent to Sandycroft C.P. School in recognition of their positive inspection.  In the 
absence of Yvonne Barker, an update could not be received on the presentation 
by the Head Teacher of Sandycroft School.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the minutes be approved as a correct record; and



(b) That Yvonne Barker provide an update and feedback on the presentation 
by the Head Teacher of Sandycroft C.P. School at the next meeting of 
SACRE.

21. ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS

The Challenge Advisor introduced the report on the analysis of inspection 
reports for the following five schools inspected under the Estyn framework during 
Spring 2014:

Gwynedd C.P. School, Flint
Ysgol Glan Aber C.P., Bagillt
Ysgol Gronant, nr. Prestatyn
St. David’s R.C. School, Mold
Ysgol Cae’r Nant, Connah’s Quay

The Challenge Advisor highlighted the positive statements on overall 
provision for pupils’ spiritual, moral, social and cultural development and the 
recognition of a broad and balanced curriculum in respect of religious education 
at St. David’s R.C. School.  One area for development was for Ysgol Glan Aber 
C.P. School to improve and promote global citizenship.

In alluding to the statements on St. David’s R.C. School, the Chair felt that 
observations on the school’s input into religious education, faith and spirituality 
were more enhanced due to the school’s religious character, as inspections were 
tailored towards the main ethos of each school.  He felt that this could 
disadvantage other non-faith schools which had a similar profile and that this 
disparity of language reflected concerns previously expressed by SACRE.

The Challenge Advisor advised that a letter had been sent to remind Estyn 
that it was good practice to comment on provision for pupils’ spiritual, moral, 
social and cultural development, which had prompted Estyn to write to all 
inspectors strongly emphasising their responsibility on this matter.

In response to a query from Delyn McIntyre on statements relating to 
Ysgol Glan Aber C.P., the Challenge Advisor said that global citizenship covered 
several elements, some of which were found to be positive in that school with 
others needing more emphasis.  On the recognition of the range of opportunities 
for pupils at St. David’s R.C. School to develop spiritual, moral and social skills, it 
was assumed that the omission of ‘cultural’ had arisen during editing.

Following a suggestion by the Chair, it was agreed that a letter would be 
sent to the schools congratulating them on the positive outcomes of the 
inspections.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted; and

(b) That a letter be sent to the schools congratulating them on the positive 
outcomes of the inspections.



22. EXAMINATION RESULTS 2013

The Challenge Advisor presented a summary of examination results for 
religious studies at GCSE and Advanced Level, including short and full courses.  
As a point of accuracy, he advised that there had been a 17.6% reduction on 
GCSE A*-C grades (full course) achieved at St. Richard Gwyn High School 
between 2013 and 2014.  He reminded members that some of the figures 
represented a small cohort number which should be taken into consideration on 
percentage outcomes.

It was pointed out by Councillor Nigel Steele-Mortimer that the 20.7% dip 
in GCSE A*-C Grades (full course) achieved in 2014 across Flintshire was not 
reflected in the all Wales figures which indicated a dip of just 1%.  The Chair felt 
that this may be due to a range of issues.  He referred to the challenges in 
encouraging learners and parents to recognise the ethos and effort needed to 
thrive in religious studies and the requirement for good literacy skills by the 
learner to succeed in this subject.  He also felt that dynamic teaching of the 
subject helped to encourage learners, suggesting that RE teachers could benefit 
from a greater level of support.

Councillor Chris Bithell echoed the concerns around the drop in results 
which was reflected across all of the schools listed and highlighted the need for 
good outcomes for learners to go on to further education or employment.

The Challenge Advisor commented that there was not the same level of 
direct county support for religious studies.  Councillor Bithell asked if this should 
be taken up with GwE.  Councillor David Mackie pointed out that the support 
provided by GwE had changed, in comparison to previous arrangements.

The Chair spoke about the recent restructuring at GwE which could 
provide an opportunity for support groups for religious education teaching.  It was 
agreed that the Challenge Advisor would assist the Chair in writing to GwE, on 
behalf of SACRE, to reflect the concerns raised and to seek a solution.

On the same issue, members discussed the need to understand the 
reasons behind the decline in results for Flintshire, for example whether there 
were staffing issues or variances due to the use of different examination boards.  
The Challenge Advisor explained that candidates could be entered for both full 
and short courses in religious education, which could have a negative impact on 
the results.  He added that further analysis of the data indicated that perhaps 
Connah’s Quay and St. Richard Gwyn High Schools required support for this 
subject.

The Challenge Advisor reported an increase in the number of Grades A*-C 
achieved at Advanced Level 2014, which was also reflected in the all Wales 
figures.  An error on the table of results for the previous ten years (full course) 
meant that the figures in the column for 2014 were incorrect.

The Chair welcomed the steady increase in A-Level results over the past 
ten years.  He went on to talk about future changes to the curriculum in relation to 
‘Progress 9’ proposals which could increase pressures on schools and potentially 



compromise religious education teaching.  It was agreed that this would be 
included as a future agenda item.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the report be noted;

(b) That the Challenge Advisor assist the Chair in writing to GwE, on behalf of 
SACRE, to reflect the concerns raised on the decline in GCSE results in 
Flintshire for 2014 and to seek support; and

(c) That an item on the effects of ‘Progress 9’ on religious education be 
included on a future agenda.

23. WHAT DOES THE DATA TELL US?

The Challenge Advisor gave an overview of presentation slides by WJEC 
on data feedback for religious studies, which had been delivered at the 
WASACRE meeting in November 2014.  The key points of the presentation were:

 GCSE Religious Studies Specifications A and B
 GCSE feedback on the last three years
 AS/A2 combined entry level profile for the last three years
 GCE AS level feedback on the last three years
 GCE A2 level feedback on the last three years
 GCE A2 level

In response to queries, the Challenge Advisor provided clarification on the 
content of units adopted by schools for Specifications A and B.

Councillor Chris Bithell referred to the new sixth form hub at Connah’s 
Quay and said that concerns around religious education provision had been 
raised and taken on board.

Feedback at both GCE AS and A2 levels indicated that learners were 
moving away from more traditional units towards other options such as Eastern 
Religions (eg  Buddhism, Hinduism, Sikhism) and Religion and Ethics.  This was 
thought to be possibly due to eastern religion being viewed as more diverse or 
influenced by teachers through their background/training.  In England, units on 
Religion and Ethics and Philosophy of Religion would possibly be combined 
within one unit to restrict pupils’ ability to complete an RE qualification focussing 
just on Philosophy and Ethics.  Wales would be consulting teachers with the 
possibility of adopting a similar practice.

The Chair thanked the Challenge Advisor for the presentation.

RESOLVED:

That the presentation be noted.



24. SACRES AND CONSORTIA ARRANGEMENTS

The Challenge Advisor said it would be beneficial to present this item to a 
wider range of SACRE members.  Following a proposal from the Chair, it was 
agreed that the item be deferred to the next meeting in the hope that more 
members would be present.

RESOLVED:

That the item be deferred to the next meeting of SACRE on 17 June 2015.

25. RE AND LOCAL COMMUNITIES

The Challenge Advisor reported that following receipt of all entries, he 
would be collating a booklet containing good examples of case studies.  A 
separate email would be circulated to seek example case studies of religions 
other than Christianity to include a broader range of communities, for 
presentation at the WASACRE meeting on 25 June 2015.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the update be noted; and

(b) That the Challenge Advisor pursue example case studies from a wider 
range of religions.

26. WASACRE

(i) To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association

The minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 26 November 2014 were 
accepted.

(i) To agree attendance to the next WASACRE meeting scheduled for 
6 March 2015 in Pembrokeshire

The Challenge Advisor agreed to send the apologies of SACRE members 
for the meeting on 6 March 2015.

(iii) 25 June 2015 - Flintshire hosting WASACRE and WASACRE AGM

It was agreed that the Challenge Advisor would liaise with the Chair to put 
together a programme for agreement at the next SACRE meeting on 17 June 
2015 prior to its presentation on 25 June 2015.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the minutes of the WASACRE meeting held on 26 November 2014 be 
accepted;

(b) That the Challenge Advisor pass on the apologies of SACRE for the next 
WASACRE meeting scheduled for 6 March 2015; and



(c) That the Challenge Advisor liaise with the Chair to put together a 
programme for the WASACRE meeting on 25 June 2015, to be agreed at 
the next SACRE meeting on 17 June 2015.

27. DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING

The Chairman informed members that the next meeting of SACRE had 
been scheduled for 2pm on Wednesday, 17 June 2015 in the Clwyd Committee 
Room, County Hall, Mold.

Delyth McIntyre gave her apologies for this meeting.

(The meeting started at 2.00pm and ended at 3.30pm)

Chairman


